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ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |license
suspended.
M1 PER CURI AM In this matter we review the report and

recommendation of Referee Tinothy L. Vocke that the |icense of
Attorney Mchael O FErspanmer to practice law in Wsconsin be
suspended for a period of 60 days due to his professional
m sconduct , t hat certain conditions be inposed on the
reinstatenent of Attorney Erspanmer's license, and that he be

required to pay the full costs of this disciplinary proceeding.
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We also consider the post-report request of one of the special
investigators to dismss three of the disciplinary counts
agai nst Attorney Erspaner.

12 After fully considering this matter, we conclude that
Attorney Erspaner's license to practice law in Wsconsin should
be suspended for a period of 60 days.! W agree with the referee
that conditions should be placed upon the reinstatenent of
Attorney Erspamer's license, although the conditions we inpose
differ to sonme degree from those recommended by the referee.
Finally, we determne that Attorney Erspaner should be required
to pay the full costs of this proceeding, which were $4, 768. 34
as of August 9, 2010.

13 Because of the wunique factual circunstances of this
matter and the court's need to obtain additional information in
order to ensure the protection of the public and fairness to
Attorney Erspaner, the procedural history of this proceeding is

rat her | engt hy.

' W note that, as of the date of this opinion, Attorney
Erspanmer's license is already adm nistratively suspended due to
his failure to conply with mandatory continuing |egal education
(CLE) reporting requirenents and his failure to pay bar dues and
assessnents.
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14 On January 14, 2010, the Lawer Regulation System
(LRS)? filed a formal conplaint against Attorney Erspanmer in this
court. The original conpl ai nt alleged two counts of
pr of essi onal m sconduct relating to Att or ney Er spaner's
representation of client D.N.® The LRS requested that the Barron
County sheriff's departnent serve the conplaint and order to
answer on Attorney Erspaner. The sheriff's departnent
subsequently submtted a Return of Non-service, indicating that
it had been unable to acconplish personal service on Attorney
Erspanmer and containing the following notation: "HOUSE | S
BARRI CADED — NO CONTACT." Since personal service could not be

acconpl i shed, counsel for the LRS served the original conplaint

2 The conpl ai nant in this proceeding is the Lawer
Regul ation System rather than the Ofice of Lawer Regul ation
(OLR), because Attorney Erspaner was a nenber of a district

comm ttee, which assists the director of the OLR in
investigating allegations of m sconduct and in other assigned
t asks. See SCR 22.25 (allegations of msconduct against a

menber of a district commttee are assigned to a special
i nvestigator, whose investigative report nay be reviewed by the
special prelimnary review panel; formal conplaints are filed by
the special investigator either personally or through counsel on
behal f of the LRS). The LRS and the two special investigators
who have acted on its behalf in the matters addressed in this
opi ni on have been represented by a single counsel in this formnal
di sciplinary proceedi ng. See SCR 22.25(7) (a special
i nvestigator may prosecute a conplaint personally or nmay assign
that responsibility to counsel retained by the director of the
OLR)

3 Attorney Deborah M  Snith acted as the special
investigator who investigated the grievance regarding the
representation of D.N. and acted on behalf of the LRS in
directing the filing and prosecution of the conplaint regarding
the D.N. representation.
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and order to answer on Attorney Erspaner by certified mail,
al t hough Attorney Erspaner did not claimthe certified envel ope.
See SCR 22.13(1).

15 The LRS filed an anended conpl aint and order to answer
in February 2010. It again attenpted to have the Barron County
sheriff's departnment personally serve authenticated copies of
t hose docunents on Attorney Erspaner. The sheriff's departnent
once nore sent back a Return of Non-service, this tine wth the
foll ow ng notation: "Unable to serve the followng papers
because: BUSI NESS NEW OCCUPANTS; RESI DENCE BARRACDED (sic)."
The LRS again used the certified mail route to acconplish
service. Although the United States Postal Service left notices
for Attorney Erspaner regarding the certified envelope on two
occasions, he did not claimthe envel ope.

16 After the tinme for answering the anended conpl ai nt had
passed, the LRS filed a notion for the entry of a default. Both
the referee and counsel for the LRS tried on multiple occasions
to communi cate with Attorney Erspaner regarding the disciplinary
proceedi ng, but did not receive a response.

17 On May 10, 2010, the LRS filed a second anended
conplaint and order to answer. This version added three counts

of  professional m sconduct related to Attorney Erspaner's
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representation of client RH* The Barron County sheriff's
departnment again was wunable to serve the second anended
conplaint and order to answer on Attorney Erspaner. Its Return
of Non-service this tinme contained the followng notation:
"HOUSE | S BARRI CADED — NO ONE THERE?"

18 After sending nmultiple e-mail nessages and mailing a
witten notice to Attorney FErspaner, the referee held a
tel ephonic scheduling conference on WMy 14, 2010. At t or ney
Erspanmer did not participate. The referee's scheduling order
gave Attorney Erspanmer until June 7, 2010, to file and serve a
responsive pleading to the second anended conplaint. When
Attorney Erspaner did not respond by the deadline, the LRS filed
and served a renewed default notion.

19 Pursuant to an order of the referee, the LRS filed a
sanction brief outlining the discipline it believed appropriate.
Its brief stated that its main goal in the proceeding was not to
puni sh Attorney Erspamer, but to protect the public from an
attorney who was not functioning properly. It said that "[i]f
this was a situation where the |awer was cooperative and

responsive, [the LRS] would be recomending a reprimnd, but

4 Speci al | nvesti gat or Bruce Rosen i nvestigated the
grievance regarding the representation of RH and acted on
behalf of the LRS in directing the filing and prosecution of the
conplaint regarding the R H representation. Thus, because
there had been two separate representations and two grievances,
there are two special investigators listed in the caption of
this proceeding as acting on behalf of the LRS. For the sake of
brevity in this opinion, the special investigators wll be
referenced as Investigator Smth and | nvestigator Rosen.
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M. Erspaner's refusal to cooperate and respond |eads [the LRS]
to believe a reprimand woul d not adequately protect the public."”
Based on the belief that conditions could not be placed upon a
suspension of less than six nonths, the LRS recommended a six-
mont h suspension of Attorney Erspaner's license to practice |aw
in Wsconsin.

10 The referee held a hearing on the default notion on
June 30, 2010. Attorney Erspanmer did not comrunicate with the
referee or counsel for the LRS prior to the hearing nor did he
appear at the hearing. The referee ultimately granted a default
to the LRS.

11 Because of the nature of the allegations in the LRS s
conplaint and an apparent concern for Attorney Erspaner's
wel f ar e, the referee took the unusual step of havi ng
| nvestigator Rosen testify at the default hearing regarding his
attenpts to communicate with Attorney Erspaner and the results
of his investigation. I nvestigator Rosen testified that as a
result of his inquiries he becane concerned that Attorney
Erspanmer may have been experiencing sonme nental health problens.
He noted that he had Ilearned that Attorney Erspamer had
apparently cut off comrunication with his famly. When that
fact was conbined with the facts that Attorney Erspaner, a
respected and successful attorney, had abruptly disconnected his
office telephone, had closed his l|aw office, had stopped
communicating with clients, had refused to conmmunicate wth
| nvestigator Rosen orally, had spoken to the other special
i nvestigator only because he had been conpelled to do so, and

6
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had virtually barricaded hinmself in his house so that the
sheriff's departnent could not even serve him wth process,
| nvesti gator Rosen concluded that there were sufficient reasons
to believe that Attorney Erspaner was experiencing problens.

12 1In his subsequent report, the referee made findings of
fact and conclusions of |aw based on the allegations of the
second anended conpl aint. He also noted mtigating and
aggravating facts based on those allegations and the testinony
of Investigator Rosen, which the referee appears to have
credited in full. The factual summary that follows is based
upon those findings of fact.

113 The first two counts of the second anended conpl aint
related to Attorney Erspaner's representation of D N on a
wor ker's conpensation claim The retainer agreenent for this
representation provided that Attorney Erspaner would receive 20
percent of any settlenent anount plus reinbursenent of his
expense di sbursenents for the case.

14 D.N.'s claim was settled and a conprom se agreenent
was executed in February 2007. The adm nistrative |aw judge
(ALJ) approved the conprom se agreenent and included the initial
payout provisions of the agreenent into the final order in the
wor ker's conpensation proceeding. Under the terns of the
conprom se agreenent, Attorney FErspamer received a fee of
$8,500, plus reinbursement for his expenses in an anount
slightly over $1, 000.

15 The conprom se agreenent also required the respondent
in the worker's conpensation proceedi ng, who was represented by

7
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Attorney Richard Duplessie, to establish and fund an appropriate
Medi care Set Aside Agreenent (MSA) that would cover D.N's
anticipated future nedical expenses that were alleged to have
resulted from her work-related injuries. Between March 2007 and
June 2008 Attorney Erspaner and Attorney Duplessie attenpted to
negotiate the detailed terns of the MSA As part of this
process, a firm was selected to perform an analysis of D.N's
future nedical expenses. Attorney Erspaner obtained D.N's
signature on nedical release fornms and forwarded them to the
firm conducting the analysis. \Wen the analysis was conpl eted,
Attorney Erspaner forwarded a copy of the firms report to D. N
Attorney Erspaner also exchanged correspondence with Attorney
Dupl essie regarding the language to be included in the NSA
During this period of slightly nore than a year, Attorney
Erspamer sent copies of his correspondence wth Attorney
Dupl essie to D. N.

16 In March 2008 Attorney Duplessie wote a letter to
Attorney Erspanmer and sent a copy of it directly to D. N I n
June 2008 Attorney Erspanmer sent a response asking Attorney
Dupl essie to refrain from having direct contact with his client
and inquiring about the status of sonme changes to the draft
| anguage of the NMBA Attorney Erspaner sent a copy of this
letter to D. N

117 On June 24 and July 10, 2008, Attorney Duplessie sent
additional letters to Attorney Erspamer regarding the |anguage
of the MSA and the need for updated nedical releases. Attorney
Erspanmer did not respond to the letters.

8
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118 On July 14, 2008, D.N. wote a letter to Attorney
Er spanmer asking about the status of her case. Attorney Erspaner
did not respond to this communication fromhis client.

119 On August 18, 2008, Attorney Duplessie wote a letter
to Attorney Erspaner requesting that he obtain D.N's signature
on new release forns. D.N obtained a copy of this letter. She
forwarded a copy of the letter to Attorney Erspamer with a note
asking for his advice regarding what she should do. Att or ney
Er spanmer again did not respond.

20 In Septenber and Cctober 2008 Attorney Duplessie wote
additional letters to Attorney Erspamer. Those letters inquired
whet her Attorney Erspanmer was still representing D.N. They al so
asked about the status of the MSA and of the updated release
forms. Attorney Erspaner still did not respond.

21 Throughout the fall of 2008, D. N. made repeated
attenpts to contact Attorney Erspaner by either stopping at his
|aw office or making tel ephone calls. She never received any
response. Finally, on January 30, 2009, D.N. was able to reach
Attorney Erspaner on his honme tel ephone. He told her during
that telephone call that he was sending a letter to Attorney
Dupl essie in order to finish the MSA

22 Attorney Erspanmer, however, did not send any letter to
Attorney Duplessie wuntil April 22, 2009. In that letter,
Attorney Erspaner requested a copy of the MSA docunents. Thus,
with the exception of the January 30, 2009, telephone call wth
D.N., Attorney Erspamer did not have any contact with his client
or with opposing counsel for approximately ten nonths.

9
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123 On May 5, 2009, Attorney Erspaner sent a letter to
D. N. In the letter he stated that he had not received a
response from Attorney Duplessie to his April 22, 2009, letter.
Attorney Erspaner advised D.N. that if she wshed to pursue the
conpletion of the MSA, she should retain a different attorney
due to the fact that she had filed a grievance against him

124 D.N. Dbelieved that the fee received by Attorney
Erspanmer required him to conplete the MSA on her behalf.
Attorney FErspaner told the special I nvestigator that he
considered his work to have been conpleted when the conproni se
agreenent was executed and approved in early 2007. He
acknowl edged, however, that he had continued for sone tine after
the conpletion of the conprom se agreenent to communicate wth
both Attorney Duplessie and D.N about the MSA because he felt
he had a duty to do so. He al so acknow edged that in other
wor ker's conpensation cases, he had pursued a new claim or a
claim of bad faith on a client's behalf when a MSA was not
conpl et ed. Attorney Erspaner did not discuss any such option
with D. N

25 In his comunications with the special investigator,
Attorney Erspanmer admtted that shortly after June 2008 his
office telephone had been disconnected and thereafter he had
sinply closed his |aw office. He never infornmed D.N of these
facts nor did he inform her how she could reach him after those
events.

26 On the basis of these findings of fact, the referee
concluded that the LRS had proven two counts of professional

10
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m sconduct related to Attorney Erspaner's representation of D. N
First, by failing to provide tinely representation to conplete
the MSA, Attorney Erspaner had failed to act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness, in violation of SCR 20:1.3.° Second,
Attorney Erspamer had violated SCR 20:1.4° by failing to keep his
client reasonably infornmed about the status of her legal matter.
27 The final three counts of the second anended conpl ai nt
related to Attorney Erspaner's representation of R H and the

investigation of R H's grievance.

® SCR 20:1.3 states, "A lawer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”

® SCR 20:1.4 provides as foll ows:
(a) A lawer shall

(1) Pronptly informthe client of any decision or
circunstance wth respect to which the «client's
informed consent, as defined in SCR 20:1.0(f), 1is
requi red by these rul es;

(2) reasonably consult with the client about the
means by which the client's objectives are to be
acconpl i shed;

(3) keep the client reasonably infornmed about the
status of the matter;

(4) pronptly comply with reasonable requests by
the client for information; and

(5) consult with the client about any relevant
[imtation on the |awer's conduct when the |awer
knows that the client expects assistance not permtted
by the Rul es of Professional Conduct or other |aw.

(b) A lawer shall explain a matter to the extent

reasonably necessary to permt the client to nake
i nfornmed deci sions regarding the representation.

11
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128 R H entered into a witten retainer agreenment wth
Attorney Erspaner in Cctober 2007 to pursue an appeal of a
denial of social security benefits. RH nmt wth Attorney
Erspanmer on only two occasions. He attenpted to telephone
Attorney Erspaner's |law office on nmultiple occasions, but never
was able to reach Attorney Erspaner. He subsequently | earned
that the telephone nunber for the Jlaw office had been
di sconnect ed. RH also tried repeatedly to reach Attorney
Erspanmer at his hone tel ephone nunber, but no one ever answered
t he tel ephone.

129 RH filed a grievance against Attorney Erspanmer in
April 2009. At that point he had not heard from Attorney
Erspaner for approximtely one year. After learning that R H
had filed a grievance and was seeking the return of his file and
records, Attorney Erspaner did return the file to R H.

30 According to RH, his review of the records indicated
that Attorney Erspaner had not done any significant work on the
matter. RH was able to retain new counsel to pursue the
appeal .

131 In Septenber 2009 Investigator Rosen wote a letter
asking Attorney Erspaner to contact him at his office so that
they could discuss the R H grievance. I nstead of a tel ephone
call, Investigator Rosen received a letter from Attorney
Erspaner that stated Attorney Erspanmer w shed to communi cate by
letter. Attorney Erspaner further stated that he had never
received a request from RH for the return of his file until
the grievance had been subm tted.

12
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132 Because of information he learned during the
i nvestigation, Investigator Rosen becane concerned with Attorney
Erspaner's nmental health and determned that it was necessary
for himto communicate with himorally to assess the situation
He responded to Attorney Erspaner's letter with his own letter
informng Attorney Erspaner that it was inperative that Attorney
Er spanmer contact him so that they could discuss the RH matter
After receiving no response, Investigator Rosen sent another
letter on Cctober 30, 2009. This letter expressly directed
Attorney Erspaner to contact Investigator Rosen by tel ephone on
a particular date and tine. The letter advised Attorney
Erspaner that he could place the call collect.

133 Attorney FErspaner did not telephone |Investigator
Rosen. On the date of the scheduled telephone conference,
I nvestigator Rosen received a letter from Attorney Erspaner
indicating that he would be happy to answer all of Investigator
Rosen's questions in witing.

134 Investigator Rosen then sent another letter in reply
declining to conduct their interview in witing. He again
directed Attorney Erspaner to telephone him collect on a
specified date and tine. | nvesti gator Rosen advised Attorney
Erspaner that if he was unable or unwilling to speak on the
t el ephone about the R H natter, Attorney Erspaner was required
to submt one week prior to the schedul ed tel ephone conference
any and all information that provided a basis for his inability

to discuss the matter orally.

13
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135 On the date of the second scheduled telephone

conference, |Investigator Rosen received another letter from
Attorney Erspaner. The letter stated that Attorney Erspaner
woul d conmuni cate wth Investigator Rosen only by letter. It

failed to provide any information that would provide a basis as
to why Attorney Erspanmer was wunable to discuss the matter
orally.

136 The referee concluded that these facts regarding the
RH mtter and the ensuing investigation denonstrated that
Attorney Erspanmer had engaged in three counts of professional
m sconduct . First, by failing to provide tinely representation
to RH, Attorney Erspaner had violated SCR 20:1.3. Second,
Attorney Erspaner's failure to communicate with his client for
nearly a year regarding his legal matter constituted a violation
of SCR 20:1.4. Finally, the referee concluded that Attorney
Erspamer had violated SCR 21.15(4)’ by repeatedly refusing to
speak with Investigator Rosen on the tel ephone as directed.

137 The referee began his discussion of an appropriate
resolution by noting a nunber of mtigating and aggravating

factors. On the mtigation side of the |edger, the referee

" SCR 21.15(4) states:

Every attorney shall cooperate with the office of
| awyer regulation in the investigation, prosecution
and disposition of grievances, conplaints filed with
or by the director, and petitions for reinstatenent.
An attorney's wlful failure to cooperate with the
office of |lawer regulation constitutes violation of
the rul es of professional conduct for attorneys.

14
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pointed to the fact that Attorney Erspamer had been in private
practice for approximately 26 years with no prior disciplinary
history and a reputation of being well respected, as shown by
his appointnment to the district commttee. He also noted that
the facts of the two representations did not involve noral
turpi tude, dishonesty, or a violation of the attorney's oath.

138 The referee stated that aggravating factors included
Attorney Erspaner's abrupt closing of his law practice wthout
giving notice to his clients or providing them with a neans to
contact himtelephonically. He further stated Attorney Erspaner
appeared to have essentially abandoned work in progress for
current clients. Moreover, he failed to cooperate with the
speci al investigators as requested.

139 For all of the reasons cited by Investigator Rosen in
his testinony at the default hearing, the referee agreed wth
him that it appeared that there were nental health issues
involved in this situation.

140 The referee ultimately recommended that Attorney
Erspaner's license to practice law in Wsconsin be suspended for
a period of 60 days and that he be required to pay the costs of
this proceeding. He also recommended that a nunber of
conditions be inposed on the reinstatenent of Attorney
Erspaner's |license and his practice of |aw after reinstatenent.
The referee recomended that in order for Attorney Erspanmer to
have his license reinstated, he should be obligated to (1)
provide the OLR with the name, address, and tel ephone nunber of
a psychiatrist who had already agreed to neet with him and

15
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evaluate him (2) execute a release waiving his patient/doctor
privilege; (3) provide the OLR with the psychiatrist's initial
eval uation report, which would include a diagnosis, a prognosis,
and a treatnment protocol; (4) conmmence the treatnent plan wth
the psychiatrist; and (5) achieve stabilization, as indicated by
the psychiatrist stating that Attorney Erspaner does not pose a
danger to hinmself or to the public and that he can function as
an attorney, or be discharged from treatnent after having
successfully conpleted it. In addition, the referee recommended
that, even if reinstatenent occurs, Attorney Erspaner should be
required to continue in treatnment wuntil discharged by the
psychiatrist and to provide the OLR wth each and every
treatnent note and the treatnent discharge sunmary as they are
pr epar ed.

41 In light of the <concerns raised by Investigator
Rosen's testinony and the referee's report, as well as the |ack
of any explanation in the record as to why Attorney Erspaner had
abruptly <closed his office, had apparently wthdrawn from
contact with his famly and others, and had refused to have any
oral conmunication wth Investigator Rosen, on January 12, 2011,
we issued an order directing Attorney Erspaner to show cause why
his license should not be tenporarily suspended for wllful
failure to cooperate with a disciplinary investigation. The
order also directed Investigator Rosen to neke additional
attenpts to contact Attorney Erspaner and others for the purpose

of determning the reasons for his conduct. | nvesti gator Rosen

16
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was required to file a witten report regarding the results of
his efforts.

142 Attorney FErspaner did file a response to the
January 12, 2011, order. Hi s response asserted that since the
date of the order he had spoken twice with Investigator Rosen
over the telephone. He contended that he had answered every
gquestion posed by the special investigator and had provi ded al
of the requested docunentation. He disputed that he had ever
failed to cooperate with the investigation, stating that he had
indicated to Investigator Rosen his wllingness to answer any
question in witing. He stated he had requested witten
communi cations in order to avoid confusion and to create a
record of the contents of the comrunications.

143 Investigator Rosen submtted his supplenmental report
on March 9, 2011. He reported that he had spoken with Attorney
Erspaner by tel ephone on two occasions at the end of January
2011. Attorney Erspaner asserted in those conversations that
because of financial hardship his office tel ephone service had
been di sconnected in |ate 2008 and that he had noved out of his
|aw office in 2009 because the building, which he owned, was in
forecl osure. Wth respect to the reason why Attorney Erspaner
had refused to communicate orally wth Investigator Rosen during
the initial investigation of the RH grievance, Attorney
Erspaner stated that he did not believe he was obligated to do
So. He said that prior investigations had been done by letter

and he could not understand why this one would be different.

17
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44 I nvesti gator Rosen's suppl enent al report al so
addressed Attorney FErspaner's statements regarding the R H
representation. Attorney Erspanmer told Investigator Rosen that
the Social Security Adm nistration (SSA) had always sent him a
list of pending cases that he was handling and that the R H.
appeal had inadvertently been omtted from that list.
| nvesti gator Rosen reported that the docunents corroborated this
assertion. Because the R H appeal was not on the list provided
by the SSA Attorney Erspaner said that he had inadvertently
neglected to tend to the closing of that matter before he cl osed
his law office. Attorney Erspanmer asserted that he first
|learned that R H wanted his file returned on May 5, 2009, and
that he imediately sent the file to RH that same day.
Attorney Erspaner also said that he had signed a letter waiving
any fee to which he mght be entitled in the matter.

145 Wth respect to Attorney FErspaner's ability to
function as an attorney, Investigator Rosen reported that in the
two tel ephone conversations Attorney Erspaner had been coherent
in his answers to Investigator Rosen's questions and had
denonstrated a remarkable recollection of the dates of letters
and activities in the RH representation. | nvesti gator Rosen
said that he now had no question in his mnd that, if Attorney
Erspanmer could address the admnistrative suspensions relating
to CLE and bar dues, he would be conpetent to practice |aw
| nvestigator Rosen concluded that a nunber of personal and
financial difficulties had caused great distress to Attorney
Erspanmer around the tinme of the initial investigation, which was

18
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probably a factor in Attorney Erspaner's unusual responses to
| nvestigator Rosen's requests to communicate orally and not in
writing.

46 Not only did Investigator Rosen in his supplenental
report coment on what he understood to be the reasons for
Attorney Erspamer's conduct, as requested in this court's order,
but he also took the additional step of offering a re-evaluation
of the three counts relating to the R H representation. He
said that based on his discussions with Attorney Erspaner and
his understanding of Attorney Erspaner's situation at the tine
of the R H representation, it was now his opinion that Attorney
Erspaner had not violated either SCR 20:1.3 or SCR 20:1.4. He
pointed to the fact that Attorney Erspaner had been in the
process of closing his office and that the R H appeal had been
i nadvertently omtted fromthe |ist of pending cases provided by
the SSA Moreover, he stated that, <considering all the
ci rcunstances surrounding Attorney Erspaner at the tinme of his
initial investigation, he now concluded Attorney Erspaner's
refusal to communicate orally with him was understandable and
not a violation of the rules. | nvestigator Rosen concluded his
eval uation by noving to dismss the three counts related to the
R H representation and subsequent investigation.

147 G ven the fact that Investigator Rosen's suppl enental
report was in stark contrast to his prior testinmony and the
referee's findings of fact, plus his unusual request to dismss
a nunber of counts after the filing of a referee's report and
recommendation, we directed the other special investigator,

19
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Deborah Smth, to respond to Investigator Rosen's supplenental
report.

148 1 nvestigator Smth's response differed from
| nvestigator Rosen's supplenental report in nultiple ways.
| nvestigator Smth disputed that Attorney Erspaner’'s financial
difficulties and the closing of his law office had caused his
failure to conplete the D.N representation or his failure to
mai ntain communi cation with the client. | nvestigator Smth
noted that when she had spoken with Attorney Erspaner during her
investigation of the D.N representation, Attorney Erspaner had
never made any such claimto her.

149 Investigator Smth expressed her opinion that the
counts relating to the D.N. representation remained valid and
continued to warrant discipline. She further stated that she
agreed with the referee's comments about the presence of nental
health issues and thought that Attorney Erspaner's conduct of
abruptly closing his law office, cutting hinself off from his
famly and friends, and wthdrawing into his house spoke for
itself and denonstrated the need for a nental health evaluation.
Her response al so discussed sonme informati on she had gained from
her conversations with Attorney Erspaner's famly indicating
that Attorney Erspaner had been experiencing nental health
problens for sonme tine. She acknow edged that this information
had not previously been nmade a part of the record before the
referee. She concluded that, whether or not due to the stress
of his legal practice or personal life, Attorney Erspaner had
dropped the ball on the D N representation because of
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difficulties in functioning as a practicing |awer caused by his
mental heal th probl ens. 8

150 Attorney Erspamer was expressly authorized by this
court's orders to submt replies to the supplenmental reports
filed by Investigator Rosen and |nvestigator Smth. He did not
object to those reports nor did he file any replies to them
G ven the lack of any objection, we conclude we may rely on the
contents of those reports in evaluating the discipline and
conditions to be inposed.

51 We now turn to our review of the referee's report and
recommendati on and our consideration of the response of Attorney
Erspaner to the order to show cause and the suppl enental reports
of the special investigators. Wen reviewwng a referee's
report, we affirm a referee's findings of fact unless they are
found to be clearly erroneous, but we review the referee's

conclusions of law on a de novo basis. In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Against Inglino, 2007 W 126, 495, 305 Ws. 2d 71,

740 N. W 2d 125. W determne the appropriate |evel of
di scipline given the particular facts of each case, independent

of the referee's recomendation, but benefiting fromit. In re

8 The suppl enment al reports by Investigator Rosen and
| nvestigator Smth have been filed and nmaintained under seal
because they discuss specific information regarding Attorney
Erspanmer's nental health. W have included sonme general
information from those supplenmental reports in this opinion to
the extent necessary to explain the context of our review and
the reasons for our disposition of this disciplinary proceeding.
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Disciplinary Proceedings Against Wdule, 2003 W 34, 9144, 261

Ws. 2d 45, 660 N.W2d 686.

152 The referee's findings of fact were made on the basis
of the allegations in the conplaint due to Attorney Erspaner's
defaul t. There has been no appeal from those findings. I N
addi ti on, whi |l e | nvesti gat or Rosen' s suppl enment al report
provi des sone additional explanation for sone of those facts, it
does not underm ne those factual findings. We therefore adopt
the referee's findings of fact as nmade.

153 We further determine that those findings of fact
support the legal conclusion that Attorney Erspaner engaged in
each of the five counts of professional msconduct alleged in
the conpl aint. The facts clearly denonstrate that Attorney
Er spaner stopped working on both the DDN. and RH matters and
failed to nove them forward with diligence toward conpletion.
He also failed to have any communication with those clients for
long periods of time, leaving themin the dark as to the status
of their legal matters despite their repeated attenpts to obtain
i nformation. Finally, the factual findings establish that
Attorney Erspaner deliberately refused to conmunicate orally
with the special I nvestigator after the investigator had

informed him that an oral conversation was inperative to allow

the investigator to obtain a full understanding of the
si tuation. This is a willful failure to cooperate with a
grievance investigation, in violation of SCR 21.15(4). | f

Attorney Erspamer had spoken with Investigator Rosen initially
when asked to do so, we may have been able to avoid the need for
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ordering supplenental reports and the corresponding delay in
concl udi ng this proceedi ng.

154 We next consider |Investigator Rosen's supplenental
report and notion to dismss the three counts relating to the
R H representation and ensuing investigation. Setting to the
side the question of whether a special investigator may file a
motion on his or her own behalf when represented by counsel and
the question of whether a special investigator may nove for
di sm ssal of sone counts after the referee has issued his/her
report and recomendation, we conclude that the information set
forth in Investigator Rosen's supplenental report substantively
does not nerit the dism ssal of any counts. The information in
the report does not change the facts as found by the referee.
The report does not challenge the fact that Attorney Erspaner
stopped doing work on the R H appeal and never notified his
client of that fact. Moreover, the fact that the R H appeal
did not show up on a SSA |ist of pending cases does not nean
that Attorney Erspaner did not display a lack of diligence.
Whether or not the R H appeal was inadvertently omtted from
t he SSA' s list, Att or ney Er spaner shoul d have known
i ndependently that he was handling R H's appeal and needed to
either conplete the appeal or neke arrangenents to w thdraw from
the representation so that R H could find successor counsel.
Moreover, the fact that Attorney Erspaner nmay have been
experiencing sonme personal and financial difficulties does not
excuse the fact that he failed to have any comunication wth
his client for approximately one year about a pending matter.
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Such difficulties also do not excuse Attorney Erspaner's w || ful
di sobedi ence of a proper request from a person investigating a
grievance against him Consequently, we deny Investigator
Rosen's notion to dismss Counts 3 through 5 of the second
amended conpl aint . °

155 We now turn to the issues of the proper Ilevel of
discipline and the possible inposition of conditions on the
reinstatenment of Attorney Erspanmer's |license. W recognize that
the resolution of these issues is inpacted by the existence of
facts that suggest the presence of nental health problens. e
are sensitive to discussing an attorney's personal health
i nformati on unnecessarily, but we are also cognitive of the fact
that one of the responsibilities we have in the area of |awer
regul ation and one of the objectives of inposing discipline is
to protect the public. See Preanble to SCR ch. 21 ("The |awyer
regulation system is established to carry out the suprene
court's constitutional responsibility to supervise the practice
of law and protect the public from msconduct by persons

practicing law in Wsconsin."); see also In re D sciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Wods, 2008 W 79, 122, 311 Ws. 2d 213, 751

® Gven that Attorney Erspamer did comunicate orally with
| nvesti gator Rosen follow ng our January 12, 2011, order, we do
not imnpose an ongoing tenporary suspension for wllful failure
to cooperate under SCR 22.03(4). W proceed to a final decision
on review of the referee's findings of fact and concl usions of
law, including the referee's conclusion that Attorney Erspaner
violated SCR 21.15(4) by failing to communicate orally wth
| nvesti gat or Rosen when he was conducting his initia
investigation of the R H grievance.
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N. W2d 840 (one consideration in inposing discipline is the need
to protect the public, the courts, and the legal system from a
repetition of the m sconduct). W are sonmewhat limted in this
case by the fact that while there are questions about Attorney
Erspaner's nmental health in the record, there is only a limted
anmount of information on that subject and no hard nedical
evi dence.

56 Having considered the seriousness of the m sconduct,
the need to protect the public and the legal system from a
reoccurrence, the need to inpress upon Attorney Erspaner the
seriousness of the msconduct, and the need to deter other
attorneys from commtting simlar msconduct, we conclude, as
did the referee, that a 60-day suspension of Attorney Erspaner's
license to practice law is an appropriate |evel of discipline.

157 We also determ ne that sone conditions nust be inposed
on the reinstatenent of Attorney Erspaner's license in order to
ensure that Attorney Erspaner is prepared to handle the rigors
of a law practice once again and that other clients will not
experience what D.N. and R H did. Al though there is no
definitive proof that Attorney Erspamer's msconduct was a
result of nental health or other problens, there are enough
warning signs in this mtter that we determne he nust be
required to undergo nental health and alcohol or other drug
abuse (AODA) evaluations and to provide <copies of those
evaluations to the OLR before his license can be reinstated. W
further conclude that as a condition of reinstatenent Attorney
Erspamer nust be required to execute nedical record releases
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authorizing the OLR to review his nedical records for a period
of two years.'® Once Attorney Erspaner has conplied with these
conditions and the other <conditions generally required for
reinstatenent after a suspension of |ess than six nonths, his
| i cense can be reinstated.

158 W& do not require at this juncture as a condition of
reinstatenent or continued practice of Jlaw that Attorney
Erspanmer prove he is following a psychiatrist's treatnment plan
Al though that m ght be a possible course of action, we note at
this point it has not been proven that Attorney Erspanmer was or
is suffering from nental health issues. Qur rules contain a
procedure for assessing whether an attorney is incapable of
practicing law due to some form of nedical incapacity. That
process has not begun here, nuch |ess concl uded. We believe
that process should be used for Attorney Erspaner's situation
just as it would be for any other attorney.

159 Requiring Attorney Erspaner to undergo eval uations and
allowing the OLR to review his nedical records will enable the
OLR to determ ne whether there is a reason to conduct a full

medi cal incapacity investigation and to initiate a fornal

0 Although this disciplinary proceeding was brought on
behal f of the LRS by special investigators, we are directing the
COLR to receive the specified docunents and to determ ne whet her
to proceed with a possible nedical incapacity investigation and

proceedi ng because the rules relating to nedical incapacity,
unlike the rules for disciplinary proceedings, do not contain
any reference to the appointnment of a special investigator.

Conpare SCRs 22.34-22.36 (nedical incapacity procedures) wth
SCR 22.25 (procedures for allegations of msconduct against a
participant in the |lawer regulation systen)
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proceedi ng to suspend Attorney Erspaner's |license due to nedical
i ncapacity. Moreover, the OLR need not wait wuntil the
conpletion of a nedical incapacity proceeding to seek a nedi cal
i ncapacity suspensi on. If the OLR determines fromits analysis
of the evaluations and Attorney Erspaner's nedical records that
his practice of law would pose a risk to the interests of the
public and the admnistration of justice, it may nove the court
for an imediate tenporary suspension such as is authorized
under SCR 22.21.

160 We do not inpose these conditions |ightly. e
recogni ze that Attorney Erspaner has been a respected and
productive attorney in this state for many years. G ven the
facts presented in this record, we conclude that the conditions
and procedures descri bed above conform nost closely to our rules
and provide adequate protection for the public while being fair
to Attorney Erspaner.

161 Finally, we determne that Attorney Erspaner should be
required to pay the full costs of this disciplinary proceeding.
If he is currently experiencing financial difficulties that
limt his ability to pay those costs, he can neke arrangenents
with the OLR for a paynent plan.

62 1T IS ORDERED that the l|license of Mchael O Erspaner
to practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of 60
days, effective as of the date of this order.

163 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, as a condition of the
reinstatenent of his license to practice law in Wsconsin,
M chael O Erspaner shall take the following actions: (1)
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undergo a nental health evaluation and an al cohol and other drug
abuse (AODA) evaluation, (2) provide copies of these evaluations
to the Ofice of Lawer Regulation, and (3) execute nedical
record releases authorizing the Ofice of Lawer Regulation for
a period of two years to review his nedical and nental health
records and to speak with nmedical or mental health providers.

164 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Mchael O Erspaner shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawer Regulation the costs of this proceeding. |f the costs
are not paid within the time specified and absent a showing to
this court of his inability to pay those costs within that tine,
the license of Mchael O Erspaner to practice law in Wsconsin
shall remain suspended until further order of this court.

165 |IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that to the extent he has not
already done so, Mchael O FErspaner shall conmply wth the
provi sions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of a person whose

license to practice law in Wsconsin has been suspended.
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166 PATI ENCE DRAKE ROGGENSACK, J. (concurring in part;
di ssenting in part). | concur with the mgjority’ s conclusions
that Attorney Erspaner violated the Rules of Professiona
Conduct, that his license should be suspended for 60 days, and
that he should be required to pay full costs. | dissent,
however, from the conditions inposed upon reinstatenent, as
there is no factual record in this proceeding that warrants such
a heavy intrusion into Attorney Erspanmer's confidential health
care information and choices as is required by the waiver of

confidentiality and the nmental health eval uati on.
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